from OPG is disclosed in Note 7;

c) Hydro One Inc. payments-in-lieu of property tax of $2 million (2023 – $2 million) is
included in PILs on the Statement of Operations and Change in Accumulated Deficit; and

d) Independent Electricity System Operator loan receivable is disclosed in Note 7.

13)   Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the basis of the financial
statement presentation adopted in the current year.

34

14)   Prior Period Correction

In prior years, OEFC had recognized ESDI as an amount allocated at the discretion of the
Province of Ontario. It was determined that the authority to proceed with the transfer had not
been exercised. As such, the comparative figures have been restated to remove previously
reported ESDI revenue of $200 million and related Due from Province balances amounting to
$4,332 million and to restate accumulated surplus (deficit). This prior year restatement has the
following impact:

($ millions) March 31, 2023
Previously Stated Correction March 31,

2023 Restated

Impact to Statement of Financial Position

Due from the Province of Ontario   $  4,367 $  (4,332) $  35

Net financial assets (debt) 1,122 (4,332) (3,210)

Accumulated surplus (deficit) 1,122 (4,332) (3,210)

Impact to Statement of Operations and Change in Accumulated Surplus (Deficit)

Electricity sector dedicated income $  200 $  (200) $   -
Excess of revenue over expense 655 (200) 455
Accumulated surplus (deficit), beginning of the year as
previously reported 533 (4,132) (3,599)

Accumulated surplus (deficit), beginning of the year
restated 513 (4,132) (3,619)

Accumulated surplus (deficit) from operations, end of year   1,168   (4,332)   (3,164)

35

Additional Sources of Information

Internet

Ontario Electricity Financial Corporation
www.oefc.on.ca

Ontario Financing Authority
www.ofina.on.ca

Ministry of Finance
www.ontario.ca/page/ministry-finance

Ministry of Energy
www.ontario.ca/page/ministry-energy

Ontario Power Generation Inc.
www.opg.com

Hydro One Ltd.
www.hydroone.com

Independent Electricity System Operator
www.ieso.ca

Electrical Safety Authority
www.esasafe.com

Inquiries

For general information and additional copies of the Report, please contact OEFC at:

Telephone: (416) 325-8000